at the fixed rates described 
in the preceding paragraph, 
or

b. the net taxable income 
resulting from applying four 
point sixty seven percent 
(4.67%) to the total taxable 
income.

This item number two (2) applies 
only to legal entities whose 
taxable income exceeds one 
million five hundred thousand 
balboas (B/.1,500,000.00) per 
year.

Companies that are registered 
under the Micro, Small and 
Medium Enterprise regime have 
a minimum income tax rate of 
7.5% up to a maximum of 
22.5%.

Characteristics of Micro, Small 
and Medium Enterprises: 
• Companies registered in

[...]

prior authorization of the 
General Revenue Directorate, 
according to the type of 
economic activity of the 
taxpayer. Civil societies engaged 
in the exercise of liberal 
professions and legal entities 
whose annual taxable income 
does not exceed two hundred 
and fifty thousand balboas 
(B/.250,000.00) shall not 
require prior authorization.

The income tax returns may be 
extended or rectified only once 
per fiscal period and within a 
peremptory term of thirty-six 
(36) months, counted from the 
expiration of the term 
established in the law for the